

121

MONT 2

NO. 33 Tuesday 31st March, 2009

EXTRAORDINARY GAZETTE

[112]

THE CONSTITUTION OF SOLOMON ISLANDS

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 79(1) of the Constitution and acting in accordance with the advice of the Judicial and Legal Service Commission, I, SIR, NATHANIEL R WAENA, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Saint John, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Governor-General and Commander-In-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby appoint –

EDWIN PETER GOLDSBROUGH

to be Acting Chief Justice of Solomon Islands from 29th March to 5th April, 2009 or until such time that the substantive post holder resumes duties.

Given in Honiara under my hand and the public seal this 26th day of March, 2009.

SIR NATHANIEL RAHUMAEA WAENA Governor-General

)

[113]

THE CONSTITUTION OF SOLOMON ISLANDS

APPOINTMENT OF COMMISSIONER OF POLICE

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 43(2) of the Constitution, and acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, I, SIR, NATHANIEL RAHUMAEA WAENA, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Saint John, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Governor-General and Commander-In-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby appoint –

PETER MARSHALL

to be Commissioner of Police for a term of two years with effect from the 1st day of March, 2009.

Given in Honiara under my hand and the public seal this 27th day of March, 2009.

SIR NATHANIEL RAHUMAEA WAENA Governor-General

> Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Limited.